

No. 24A173

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOSEPH R. BIDEN, JR., PRESIDENT OF THE UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Applicants,

v.

STATE OF MISSOURI, ET AL.,
Respondents.

On Application to Vacate the Injunction Pending Appeal
Entered by the United States Court of Appeals for the Eighth Circuit

AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
IN OPPOSITION TO APPLICANTS' REQUEST TO VACATE THE INJUNCTION

Sheng Li
Counsel of Record
Russell G. Ryan
Markham S. Chenoweth
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th St. NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 869-5210
sheng.li@ncla.legal

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

August 19, 2024

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE STATES HAVE STANDING IN THEIR CAPACITY AS PSLF-QUALIFYING EMPLOYERS.....	7
II. THE 1993 HEA AMENDMENTS DO NOT AUTHORIZE SAVE	11
A. The 1993 HEA Amendments Require Repayment Rather than Cancellation of Student-Loan Debt.....	11
B. Applicants’ Contrary Interpretation of the HEA Results in an Unconstitutional Delegation of Legislative Power	16
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>ABA v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.</i> , 370 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2019)	8
<i>Am. Power & Light Co. v. SEC</i> , 329 U.S. 90 (1946)	17
<i>Biden v. Nebraska</i> , 143 S.Ct. 2355 (2023)	4, 7
<i>CFPB v. Cmty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am., Ltd.</i> , 601 U.S. 416 (2024)	11
<i>Dep’t of Transp. v. Ass’n of Am. R.Rs.</i> , 575 U.S. 43 (2015)	17
<i>Gundy v. United States</i> , 588 U.S. 128 (2019)	16
<i>Int’l Union v. OSHA</i> , 938 F.2d 1310 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	17, 18
<i>Jarkesy v. SEC</i> , 34 F.4th 446 (5th Cir. 2022)	17
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	17
<i>Sherley v. Sebelius</i> , 610 F.3d 69 (D.C. Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass’ns.</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001)	16
<i>Yakus v. United States</i> , 321 U.S. 414 (1944)	17, 19
STATUTES	
20 U.S.C. § 1078	14
20 U.S.C. § 1078-10	12
20 U.S.C. § 1087e	6, 8, 9, 11, 12
20 U.S.C. § 1098e	12, 15
31 U.S.C. § 1301	12

College Cost Reduction and Access Act of 2007, Pub. L. 110-84, 121 Stat. 784 (2007).....	15
Health Care and Education Reconciliation Act of 2010, Pub. L. No. 111-152, 124 Stat. 1029 (2010).....	15
Omnibus Budget Reconciliation Act of 1993, Pub. L. 103-66, 107 Stat. 312 (1993).....	5
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Adam Looney, <i>Biden’s Income-Driven Repayment plan would turn student loans into untargeted grants,</i> Brookings, September 15, 2022	13
Barack Obama, <i>Remarks by the President in State of the Union Address, Speech given before Congress, January 27, 2010.</i>	15
Cong. Rsch. Serv., <i>The Federal Direct Student Loan Program (1995)</i>	14
Department of Education, <i>Secretary Cardona Statement on Supreme Court Ruling on Biden Administration’s One Time Student Debt Relief Plan (June 30, 2023)</i>	5
<i>Hearing of the Senate Committee on Labor and Human Resources to Amend the Higher Education Act of 1965,</i> 103rd Cong. (1993).....	13, 18
Matthew Chingos, et al., <i>Few College Students Will Repay Student Loans under the Biden Administration’s Proposal,</i> Urban Institute, January 19, 2023	13
REGULATIONS	
34 C.F.R. § 685.219	8
<i>Improving Income Driven Repayment for the William D. Ford Federal Direct Loan Program and the Federal Family Education Loan (FFEL) Program,</i> 88 Fed. Reg. 43,820 (July 10, 2023)	5, 9, 11, 16, 18
